The net proceeds raised per Warrant upon completion of the Placing will be
approximately HK$0.19 per Warrant.

Application for listing

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Warrants and any new Shares that may fall to be issued
upon the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants. Subject to the
fulfillment of the above conditions, it is expected that dealings in the Warrants on the
Stock Exchange will commence on or before 3 May 2011 (subject to changes).

Shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of
the Company upon exercise in full of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants,
assuming no Options will have been exercised after the date of this announcement, are
set out below:

		  Immediately after completion
		  of the full exercise of the
		  subscription rights
		  attaching to the Warrants
	 As at the date of	 assuming that the Warrants
Shareholders	 this announcement	 are placed in full
	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders

Mr. Basilio Dizon and his associates
  (Note 1)	 239,856,512	 23.200%	 239,856,512	 20.470%

Directors (Note 2)

Wan Xiaolin	 50,000	 0.005%	 50,000	 0.004%

Tang Kwing Chueng Kenneth	 570,000	 0.055%	 570,000	 0.049%

8

		  Immediately after completion
		  of the full exercise of the
		  subscription rights
		  attaching to the Warrants
	 As at the date of	 assuming that the Warrants
Shareholders	 this announcement	 are placed in full
	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

Resigned/Retired Directors

Cheung Wai Tung (Note 3)	 188,600	 0.019%	 188,600	 0.016%

Henry Chang Manayan (Note 4)	 200,000	 0.019%	 200,000	 0.017%

Public Shareholders

Placees	 –	 –	 137,850,000	 11.764%

Other public Shareholders	 793,018,834	 76.702%	 793,018,834	 67.680%

Total	 1,033,883,946	 100.000%	 1,171,733,946	 100.000%

Notes:

1.	 As of the date of this announcement, Harvest Smart Overseas Limited (“Harvest Smart”) is

beneficially interested in 130,803,712 Shares and is deemed to be interested in 9,400 Shares held by

Chamberlin Investments Limited (“Chamberlin”). Harvest Smart has controlling interests (35.76%)

in Viagold Capital Limited (“Viagold”) and Chamberlin is a wholly owned subsidiary of Viagold.

Therefore, Harvest Smart is deemed to be interested in 9,400 Shares in the Company held by

Chamberlin under SFO. L&W Holding Limited (“L&W”) is beneficially interested in 81,498,600

Shares. Mr. Basilio Dizon (“Mr. Dizon”) has controlling interests 65% and 98.64% in L&W and